

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHARLES J. CONWAY, JR., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD,
et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The California Court of Appeal

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS A. GRAVELLE

Counsel of Record

K. ERIC ADAIR

HINSON GRAVELLE & ADAIR LLP

28470 Avenue Stanford, Suite 350

Valencia, CA 91355

(661) 294-0116

gravelle@hinsongravelle.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THERE ARE THOUSANDS OF POLLUTED WATERWAYS FOR WHICH TMDLS NEED TO BE DEVELOPED, AT SIGNIFICANT COST TO REGULATORS AND THE REGULATED COMMUNITY.....	6
II. THERE IS LITTLE, IF ANY, JUDICIAL GUIDANCE ON THE ISSUED PRESENTED	7

III. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION IS BASED UPON RATIONALE THAT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT8

CONCLUSION10

APPENDIX

A: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, *Conway v. State Water Resources Control Bd.*, 235 Cal. App. 4th 671 (2015).....A-1

B: Opinion of the California Supreme Court denying Petition for Review in *Conway v. State Water Resources Control Bd.*.....A-14

C: Judgment Denying Petition for Writ of Mandate and Denying Complaint for Declaratory Relief by Ventura County Superior Court in *Conway v. State Water Resources Control Bd.*.....A-15

D: Second Revised Statement of Decision Re: Petition for Writ of Mandate by Ventura County Superior Court in *Conway v. State Water Resources Control Bd.*A-18

E: Order of the California Court of Appeal denying Petition for Rehearing in <i>Conway v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i>	A-39
F: 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	A-40
G: 40 C.F.R. § 130.2	A-45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013)	5, 8, 9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Rybachek v. United States EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1275(a)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251	i
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)	1, 2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 130.21, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

State Water Resources Control Board, *The California Water Boards' Annual Performance Report – Fiscal Year 2013-14* (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/about_us/performance_report_1314/plan_assess/11112_tmdl_outcomes.shtml)6

State Water Resources Control Board, *Total Maximum Daily Load Program, Background & Information* (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/background.shtml)6

State Water Resources Control Board, *Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDL) Questions & Answers* (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/docs/tmdl_factsheet.pdf)7

U.S. Congressional Research Service, *Clean Water Act and Pollutant Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs)* (R42752; September 21, 2012)6
